
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission 
 

Tuesday, 2nd December, 2014 at 6.30 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 21 November 2014 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact David Lowe / Charlene Myers / Elaine 
Walker on (01635) 519817 / 519695 / 5194 
e-mail: dlowe@westberks.gov.uk / cmyers@westberks.gov.uk / 
ewalker@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 2 
December 2014 (continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 

Sheila Ellison, Dave Goff, Roger Hunneman, Mike Johnston, 
Alan Macro, Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, 
Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Paul Bryant, George Chandler, Gwen Mason, 
Tim Metcalfe, David Rendel, Julian Swift-Hook and Keith Woodhams 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any), 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Commission held on 21 October 2014. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Actions from previous Minutes 9 - 10 
 To receive an update on actions following the previous Commission 

meeting. 
 

 

5.   West Berkshire Forward Plan 17 December 2014 to 31 March 2015 11 - 12 
 Purpose: To advise the Commission of items to be considered by West 

Berkshire Council from 17 December 2014 to 31 March 2015 and decide 
whether to review any of the proposed items prior to the meeting 
indicated in the Plan. 
 

 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 13 - 16 
 Purpose: To receive new items and agree and prioritise the work 

programme of the Commission for the remainder of 2014/15. 
 

 

7.   Items Called-in following the Executive on 20 November 2014  
 To consider any items called-in by the requisite number of Members 

following the previous Executive meeting. 
 

 

8.   Councillor Call for Action  



Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 2 
December 2014 (continued) 

 

 
 

 Purpose: To consider any items proposed for a Councillor Call for Action. 
 

 

9.   Petitions  
 Purpose: To consider any petitions requiring an Officer response. 

 
 

10.   Housing allocations policy 17 - 82 
 Purpose: To conduct a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s 

Housing Allocations Policy 12 months post implementation. 
 

 

11.   Self Insurance Fund 83 - 120 
 Purpose: To review the current level at which the Self Insurance Fund 

has been set, balancing the level of risk with the size of the reserve. 
 

 

12.   Scrutiny Recommendations Update 121 - 124 
 Purpose: To provide the Commission with an update on the progress of 

recommendations resulting from scrutiny reviews. 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



������

��	
����

�����	
�������
�������������	���������
���	�	�
��
�	��

	�������	�
������		

�

�

����������	
������	����	�����	�����������	�
�

��	����������������	�����
��	�

���
��������������������
�
�������������

�	����������	
���� ������������������������������������������������������
����� ����!���� "������#���� ���!�����$����� %�������������������� &���!���'�((� �
[...]

West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 2 December 2014 

Title of Report: 
Update on the Housing Allocations Policy 
- 12 Months post implementation 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 

Date of Meeting: 2nd December 2014 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To update members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission on the Housing Allocations Policy 
12 months post implementation and raise awareness of 
proposed future amendments. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission notes the contents of the this 
report and conducts scrutiny accordingly. 

Key background 
documentation: 

Allocation of accommodation: guidance for local housing 
authorities in England, CLG, June 2012 
Statutory guidance ‘Providing Social housing for local 
people’ (CLG, \Dec 2013) 

 
 

Portfolio Member Details 

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Roger Croft - Tel 07765 224249 

E-mail Address: rcroft@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 

Name: Cathy Dodson 

Job Title: Housing Strategy and Enabling Team Leader 

Tel. No.: 01635 519515 

E-mail Address: Cdodson@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 10.

Page 17



West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 2 December 2014 

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Following a request by the Executive, at its meeting of 10 January 2012, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission (OSMC) agreed to assist in the 
development of a new policy for the allocation of social housing. The OSMC task 
group met four times to assist in developing the Housing Allocations Policy. West 
Berkshire Council’s current Housing Allocation Policy (HAP) was adopted in 
October 2013. 

1.2 In accordance with section 167 Housing Act 1996, the scheme determines the 
Council's priorities and procedure to be followed in allocating housing 
accommodation, framed to ensure that reasonable preference is given to a number 
of defined categories. The scheme was developed with regard to statutory 
guidance, including the 'Allocation of accommodation: guidance for local housing 
authorities in England', published in June 2012 

1.3 In December 2013, the Government published new statutory guidance. Providing 
Social Housing for Local People’ (CLG, Dec 2013). In consequence, a review of the 
HAP has been undertaken and a number of amendments have been proposed to 
ensure that it reflects the requirements of the new statutory guidance. 

2. Update on the Housing Allocation Policy – 12 months Post-Implementation 

2.1. In October 2013, as part of the implementation to the new HAP, all existing 
Common Housing Register (CHR) applicants were required to complete an online 
re-registration form.  

2.2 Applicants were required to complete the re-registration process so that 
administration staff could re-assess their applications in line with the new policy. 
The new application form required significantly more information than was 
previously gathered. 

2.3  Any applicants identified to be vulnerable were offered either a face-to-face 
appointment or telephone support in completing the re-registration process. As 
expected not all applicants completed the re-registration process and the number of 
live applicants on the housing register decreased. 

2.4  All applicants on CHR who completed the re-registration process were provided 
with an online personalised housing options action plan which summarised the 
available options based on the responses provided in the application. This 
continues to be an ongoing feature and one which has generated positive response 
from both service users and partner organisations. 

2.5 All applicants who completed the re-registration process were sent a letter 
confirming their status on the CHR and their allocated number of housing need 
points. This letter advised applicants of their Right to Request a Review if they were 
dissatisfied with the outcome. We received 20 requests during the 12 months post-
implementation period. 

2.6  Prior to the implementation of the HAP extensive testing had been undertaken to 
confirm that those in the most housing need would still be in line for an allocation. In 

Page 18



West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 2 December 2014 

practice we remain satisfied that the HAP continues to support applicants who are 
vulnerable and considered to be in the greatest housing need. 

2.7  As of the 18th November 2014 the following data applies to the Common Housing 
Register. 

Live Applications (Not all in Housing Need) 2602 

Qualifying Applications 1074 

Non Qualifying Applications 1528 

One Bed Need 1342 

Two Bed Need 880 

Three Bed Need 292 

Four + Bed Need 88 

 
  
3.  Proposed Amendments to the Allocations Policy 

3.1     In December 2013, the Government published new statutory guidance, 'Providing 
Social Housing for Local People’ (CLG, Dec 2013). In consequence, a review of the 
HAP has been undertaken and a number of amendments are proposed to ensure 
that it reflects the requirements of the new statutory guidance. 

3.2 In addition to the proposed amendments to reflect the Statutory Guidance, some 
minor amendments have been proposed to offer clarification on the Housing 
Allocations Policy, remove inconsistencies and to reflect current operational 
practices and use of terminology (see Appendix A). 

3.3     The proposals were presented to Corporate Board for consideration on the 11th 
November 2014 and are scheduled for consideration by Executive on 18th 
December 2014. 

4. Proposals 

4.1 The key changes to the proposed policy compared to the current policy are as 
follows: 

. 
(a) Qualification - amend local connection qualifying criteria to residency 

or meaningful paid employment of at least 16 hours a week for 2 
consecutive years. (Other aspects of local connection criteria remain 
the same)  

(b) Social tenants and labour mobility – to allow for exceptions to local 
connection qualifying criteria to be applied to certain social tenants 
who need to move in order to sustain or take up employment 

(c) Foster carers – inclusion in the policy to award an additional bedroom 
for approved foster carers. 

(d) Homeless Households – new wording inserted to allow deferral of a 
CHR application for a minimum period of 4 months when a household 
is placed into temporary accommodation following acceptance of a full 
homelessness duty.  

Page 19



West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 2 December 2014 

5. Consultation 

5.1 An eight week public consultation was undertaken during September/October 2014. 
During this period views and comments were sought on the proposed amendments. 

5.2 The consultation was successful in generating a high level of interest and 
participation. The majority of feedback from consultees was positive, welcoming 
provisions to implement amendments to the qualification criteria, social and labour 
mobility and the inclusion of an additional bedroom for foster carers (see Appendix 
B). 

6. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

6.1 A Stage 2 Equalities Impact Assessment was completed when the allocations policy 
was adopted in October 2013. The proposed amendments to the allocations policy 
have not affected the outcome of the assessment. 

7. Conclusion 

7.1 The Housing Allocations Policy has now been in place for 12 months. As part of this 
process a full review of the register was undertaken.  The implementation of the 
HAP went smoothly and has been well received by the majority of applicants and 
has been effective at allocating social housing to those households considered to 
be in the most housing need. 

7.2 The deferral process within the HAP has been used in accordance with the policy 
and has effectively prompted some applicants to address their former rent arrears 
and other monies owed to the Council. 

7.3
[...]
 now that thus us now affecting people who were born 
here and not only that overcrowding in schools, docs etc . 
 

  

 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

8



Appendix C 
 

 

Proposed Amendment Reason for Proposal Sections of Policy  
 

Qualification – amend 
local connection 
qualifying criteria to 
residency or meaningful 
paid employment of at 
least 16 hours a week for 
2 consecutive years. 
Other aspects of local 
connection qualifying 
criteria to remain the 
same. 
 

New statutory guidance. 7.1 
7.2 

Sanctions – to amend the 
sanction for ‘unsuitable to 
be a tenant’ from 
deferred to removal 

To reflect the 
seriousness of the 
circumstances that lead 
to a household being 
deemed ‘unsuitable to be 
a tenant’. 
 

7.5.1 

Sanctions – money owed 
to the Council for 
‘housing-related costs’. 
 
To place onus on 
applicant to demonstrate 
that the deferment should 
be lifted e.g. by provision 
of receipts. 

To reflect the range of 
‘housing-related’ debts 
that may be owed by 
applicants and to apply 
the sanction fairly and 
consistently. Onus is on 
the applicant. 
 
To ensure staff resources 
are appropriately 
focused. 
 

7.5.2 

Sanctions – rent arrears. 
Amended wording but no 
change to policy. 
 

To prevent confusion and 
clarify the policy. 

7.5.3 

Sanctions – Violence and 
Abuse towards staff. To 
place the onus on the 
applicant to demonstrate 
that the deferment should 
be lifted or a new 
application should be 
accepted. 
 

To ensure staff resources 
are appropriately 
focused. 
 

7.5.6 

Page 79



Appendix C 
 

 

Social tenants and labour 
mobility – to allow for 
exceptions to local 
connection qualifying 
criteria to be applied to 
certain social tenants 
who need to move in 
order to sustain or take 
up employment. 
 

New statutory guidance 7.6.6 

Rural exception cascade 
mechanism – to amend 
the length of employment 
required to 2 years to tie 
in with qualifying criteria. 

Consistency with 
qualifying criteria which 
has had to be amended 
due to new statutory 
guidance. 
 

13.3 (1) and (5) 

Rural exception cascade 
mechanism – reference 
to qualifying and non-
qualifying applicants in 
last two tiers of the 
cascade. 
 

To prevent confusion and 
clarify the policy. 

13.3 (6) and (7) 

Overcrowding – wording 
to confirm that a bedsit or 
studio flat is deemed to 
have one bedroom for 
the purposes of 
overcrowding 
assessments. 
 

Bedsits/studio flats are 
built as live/sleep 
accommodation. 
 
To prevent confusion and 
clarify the policy. 

14.5 
16.3 

Lacking and Sharing 
points – wording to 
confirm that lacking 
points place an applicant 
in reasonable preference 
whilst sharing points so 
not. 
 

To prevent confusion and 
clarify the policy. 

14.13 

Foster carers – inclusion 
of a policy to award an 
additional bedroom for 
approved foster carers. 
 

To reflect the Council’s 
role as a corporate 
parent 

16.7 
16.8 
16.9 

Reference to Change of 
Circumstances Form 

To ensure Policy uses 
consistent terminology to 

17.1 
19.1 

Page 80



Appendix C 
 

 

that seen by applicants 
who log into Locata 
 

19.3 
19.4 
19.5 
20.1 
 

Reference to ‘hibernated’ 
applications 

To ensure Policy uses 
consistent terminology to 
that seen by applicants 
who log into Locata 
 

19.3 

Homeless households – 
to clarify that CHR 
applications are 
suspended whilst 
homelessness 
applications and reviews 
are determined. 
 

To prevent confusion and 
clarify the policy. 

21.2 

Homeless Households – 
new wording inserted to 
allow deferral of a CHR 
application for a minimum 
period of 4 months when 
a household is placed 
into temporary 
accommodation following 
acceptance of a full 
homelessness duty. 
 

To ensure that homeless 
households, to whom the 
Council owes a full duty, 
are able to effectively 
manage and sustain a 
tenancy before moving 
on to more settled 
accommodation. 

21.4 
21.5 

False or misleading 
information and fraud 
prevention – to allow 
applications to be 
rem
[...]
tem 11.

Page 83



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 2 December 2014 

 

Executive Report 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 At its meeting of 8 April 2014, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 
agreed to examine the operation of the Council’s Self Insurance Fund. 

1.2 In requesting that the topic be considered, Councillor Alan Law advised that the 
Commission’s review should: 

(1) Identify and recommend the required level of reserves to be held in the 
fund 

(2) Recommend the balance that should be held between the assumed 
level of risk and size of the reserve 

(3) Review the last 3 years of claims and performance. 

1.3 The aim of this report is to provide a brief outline of the way insurance operates at 
West Berkshire Council to provide an understanding of the purpose of the 
Insurance Fund. 

1.4 The report covers the following: 

(1) Purpose of insurance 
(2) The Council's approach to insurance 
(3) The Council’s risk appetite 
(4) Fund size 
(5) Outline of how the Fund works at WBC 
(6) Outline of the key results of the Actuarial review 
(7) Other pressures on the Fund 
(8) Claims governance and performance 

2. The purpose of insurance 

2.1 In common with most organisations the Council uses insurance to transfer financial 
risk. In return for a premium, an insurer guarantees to pay for insured losses. 
Insurance simply allows the Council to smooth the cost of losses over the longer 
term and share the impact of losses with other insured organisations, but at a 
significant cost. The chart below, provided by Zurich Municipal (ZM) which is 
currently one of the Council’s insurers, outlines how an insurer uses premiums. 

Page 84



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 2 December 2014 

 

 

2.2 The graph relates to Casualty (Liability) Insurance, and indicates that roughly 75% 
of the premium goes towards paying claims and that the remaining 25% covers 
admin and profit for the ins
[...]
he review uses very complex 
maths to derive its conclusions. The conclusions centre on three figures.  

(1) Reserve - The sum required to pay for losses that either we don’t know 
about yet, or are unable to predict what, if any, the financial impact 
might be. 

(2) Provision - The sum required to fund losses that we are aware of and 
have a reasonable idea of the financial impact. For example, at any 
one time we have a large number of Liability claims in progress, most 
of which we will repudiate, but some of which will involve payment by 
the Council and very occasionally by our insurer. Sometimes we have 

Page 88



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 2 December 2014 

 

admitted liability and are challenging the level of compensation and we 
know we will incur cost.  

(3) Injection - The required sum to put into the fund to maintain the 
Reserve / Provision to the required level. Otherwise as claims are paid 
the fund would gradually dwindle away. 

6.4 The Council operates somewhat differently, with 1 & 2 (Reserve & Provision) 
combined as a balance sheet Insurance Fund.  3 (Injection) is effectively covered 
by revenue budget allocations that sit within the insurance cost centres, and 
contributions that come from service units paying the first £10,000 of each loss.  

7. Actuarial review 

7.1 An actuarial review was completed in July 2012 and again in October 2014. Over 
that period the Council’s position has worsened significantly. The forecast funding 
requirement has changed: 

(1) 2012 - £1.5m 
(2) 2014 - £2.4m 

7.2 In addition the review is predicting that the Aggregate for Liability cover will be 
breached for 2009/10 and that on renewal in 2014 our insurer is likely to require a 
significant increase in the Aggregate. Indeed, as already noted, the Liability Insurer 
ZM has in fact increased the aggregate.  

7.3 There are a number of reasons for the worsening position. These are: 

(1) A number of claims are n

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2014

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Substitute) (In place of Laszlo Zverko), Brian Bedwell 
(Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Paul Bryant (Substitute) (In place of Sheila Ellison), 
Dave Goff, Roger Hunneman, Alan Macro, Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb 
and Emma Webster

Also Present: Cathy Dodson (Housing Options Team Leader), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal 
Auditor) and Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director - Communities), David Lowe (Scrutiny & 
Partnerships Manager) and Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Sheila Ellison, Councillor Mike 
Johnston and Councillor Laszlo Zverko

PART I

1. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments:

 Page 2, Item 46, Paragraph 7: Councillor Roger Hunneman stated that the statistics 
did not include those of the North West Reading CCG but rather those of the 
Newbury and District CCG only.

2. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

3. Actions from previous Minutes
Councillors’ Bedwell, Brooks and David Lowe would meet with the Chief Executive on the 
8 December 2014 to discuss the affordable housing lesson learnt from the Parkway 
development in particular.

4. West Berkshire Forward Plan 17 December 2014 to 31 March 2015
The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 5) for the 
period covering 17 December 2014 to 31 March 2015.
Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted.

5. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
The Commission considered its work programme and the proposal to include an item 
which would seek to review the operations of the Royal Berkshire Hospital maternity unit 
which provided both pre- and post-natel services to local residents.
Members concluded that the review could offer significant value to local residents. 
Therefore, the item would be added to the work programme and scheduled for discussion 
in March 2015.
Councillor Roger Hunneman proposed that the item incorporated a review of staff 
resources and maternity cover in general. The Commission supported the proposal.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 2 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

Councillor Garth Simpson advised that the BID was conducting a review of on-street 
parking in Newbury (OSMC/12/149); He suggested that, following completion of the 
review, the topic would be considered by the Commission.
Resolved that:
‘Maternity Cover in West Berkshire’ would be added to the work programme. 

6. Items Called-in following the Executive on 20 November 2014
No items were called-in following the last Executive meeting.

7. Councillor Call for Action
There were no Councillor Calls for Action.

8. Petitions
There were no petitions received at the meeting.

9. Housing allocations policy
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 10) concerning a review of the 
Housing Allocations Policy.
Cathy Dodson thanked the Commission for inviting her to provide an update on the 
housing allocations policy, 12 months post implementation, and to raise awareness of the 
proposed future amendments.

Members were reminded that the Council’s current Housing Allocation Policy was 
adopted in October 2013. The Commission had agreed to assist in the development of a 
new policy and subsequently established a task group. 

Cathy Dodson advised that the task group approach was a positive experience and 
extended her gratitude from the Housing Service for their assistance in formulating the 
policy. The Committee were advised that the input from Members was well valued and 
ensured that the final outcome was robust and appropriate.

An extensive test was undertaken, prior to the implementation of the Housing Allocation 
Policy, to confirm that those in most need of housing would still be eligible. Cathy Dodson 
stated that the service was satisfied that the Housing Allocation Policy continued to 
support applicants who were vulnerable and considered to be in the greatest housing 
need.

As part of the implementation all existing Common Housing Register (CHR) applicants 
were required to complete an online re-registration form. The new application form 
required significantly more information than was previously gathered. The information 
which had enabled the team to map service users more effectively.

In order to include vulnerable applicants the service offered either face-to-face 
appointments or telephone support in order to complete the re-registration process. 

All applicants on the CHR who completed the re-registration process were provided with 
an online personalised housing options action plan. The plan summarised the available 
options based on the responses provided in the application. The provision of the plan 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 2 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

continued to be an ongoing feature and one which generated positive responses from 
both service users and partner organisations.

All applicants who completed the re-registration process were sent a letter confirming 
their status on the CHR and their allocated number of housing need points. The letter 
advised applicants of their right to request a review if they were dissatisfied with the 
outcome. Cathy Dodson advised Members that the service had received 20 requests, 
post-implementation.

Members were asked to consider section 2.7 of the cover report. It detailed the current 
number of applications on the CHR.

Live Applications (Not all in Housing Need) 2602
Qualifying Applications 1074
Non Qualifying Applications 1528
One Bed Need 1342
Two Bed Need 880
Three Bed Need 292
Four + Bed Need 88

Cathy Dodson summarised the implementation process as being efficient and well 
received by the majority of applicants. The new policy effectively allocated social housing 
to those households considered to be in the most housing need. In addition, the deferral 
process within the Housing Allocations Policy had been effective at prompting some 
applicants to address their former rent arrears and pay other monies owed to the Council.

Members were advised that, in December 2013, the Government published new statutory 
guidance - Providing Social Housing for Local People’ (DCLG, Dec 2013). Subsequently 
a review of the Housing Allocation Policy was undertaken and a number of amendments 
had been proposed to ensure that it reflected the requirements of the new statutory 
guidance.

The proposals had been presented to Corporate Board and were scheduled for 
consideration by the Executive on 18th December 2014.

The key changes to the proposed policy were:
.

 Qualification - amend the local connection qualifying criteria to residency or 
meaningful paid employment of at least 16 hours a week for 2 consecutive years 
(Other aspects of local connection criteria remain the same);

 Social tenants and labour mobility – to allow for exceptions to local connection 
qualifying criteria to be applied to certain social tenants who need to move in order 
to sustain or take up employment;

 Foster carers – inclusion in the policy to award an additional bedroom for 
approved foster carers;

 Homeless Households – new wording inserted to allow deferral of a CHR 
application for a minimum period of 4 months when a household is placed into 
temporary accommodation following acceptance of a full homelessness duty.

An eight week public consultation had been undertaken to consider the impacts of the 
proposed changes. The consultation was successful in generating a high level of 
participation and overall the responses were positive.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 2 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

Councillor Quentin Webb asked whether Section 106 agreements would be considered in 
conjunction with section 13.2 of the Housing Allocations Policy. Cathy Dodson stated that 
Section 106 agreements would take precedence over Rural Exception Sites. 

Councillor Alan Macro asked whether the service was confident that the re-registration 
process had encompassed all residents who met the housing needs criteria. Cathy 
Dodson advised that applicants who were previously on the CHR had 6 weeks to re-
register and received reminders in the post if they had not completed the online form. 
Following that period, any applicants who had not registered were then contacted by 
phone to encourage re-registration. The service retained applicants’ housing points for 6 
months in the eventuality that the applicant had not been able to re-register sooner.

Cathy Dodson advised that approximately 500 applicants had not re-registered but the 
current number of applications on the CHR was similar to before. The service considered 
that the re-registration activity allowed the CHR to reflect those people with the most 
housing needs.

Councillor Macro questioned the practical use of the qualification criteria and suggested 
that it could be flawed. He provided an example of a resident who moved properties 
across Local Authority borders without realising, a move that would impact on their 
eligibility for local housing. Cathy Dodson advised that the Council amended the policy 
according to the ‘Providing Social Housing for Local People (DCLG, Dec 2013)’ 
guidance. The Commission heard that the service had to comply with the statutory 
guidance and the proposed change ensured compliance with the new policy. Cathy 
Dodson explained that the change would have minimal impact on the number of eligible 
cases as examination of previous applications showed that the majority had a local 
connection already. 

Councillor Roger Hunneman asked when Sensitive Lets could be used as he was 
concerned that they could inadvertently discriminate against some groups of applicants. 
Cathy Dodson explained that the Council would ask the Registered Landlord to justify 
their rationale in order to manage equality concerns.

In response to questions asked, on eligibility according to travel time, Cathy Dodson 
advised that the recent guidance stated that it would be acceptable to include travel from 
up to 90 minutes into the area without a local connection but solid evidence of 
employment would be required in order to meet the qualification criteria.

Councillor Jeff Brooks challenged the proposal to change the Homeless Households 
wording. He stressed that the proposal restricted the service from considering cases 
before the 4 month deadline by restricting any form of discretionary action.  The 
Commission discussed the proposal and determined that a discretionary element would 
be desirable and that the wording should be changed accordingly.
 
Resolved that: 

(1) The Policy should be reviewed again in 6 months to consider the amendments 
incorporated within the last 12 months.

(2) The Homeless Households guidance should be altered to incorporate a 
discretionary element which would enable to service to consider exceptional cases 
prior to 4 months.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 2 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

10. Self Insurance Fund
Councillor Alan Law introduced the report (Agenda Item 11) concerning the Self 
Insurance Fund. Councillor Law reminded the Commission that he had asked for a 
review to include:

1. The identification and recommendations on the required level of reserves to be 
held in the fund;

2. To recommend the balance that should be held between the assumed level of risk 
and size of the reserve;

3. A review the last 3 years of claims and performance.
The Commission heard that an actuarial review was completed in July 2012 and again in 
October 2014. In between the two reviews the forecast funding requirement had changed 
from £1.5m in 2012 to £2.4m in 2014. But, it was not clear why the review had required a 
reserve fund of £1.24m and a further provision of £1.17m. 
Councillor Law explained that previous claims information was not easily available, as 
evidenced in support of an increase in reserve but such detail was critical in order to 
understand the level of risk.
The Commission was asked to review the topic and consider the accuracy of the 
recommendations provided by the actuary.
Councillor Jeff Brooks stressed that he could not consider the topic in full without historic 
data. The information would influence the Commission’s understanding of liability and 
risks which were essential elements of the review.
Ian Priestley advised that the actuarial review considered the date on which a claim was 
made rather than the completion date. The data was not available in full because it 
covered a wide cross section of dates. Councillor Brooks challenged the Officer’s 
response and suggested that irrespective of dates it could still be possible to consider 
trends and inform the review.
In response to questions asked by the Commission, Ian Priestley advised that service 
areas had reserve funds to cover insurance claims. The Self Insurance Fund was 
retained in order to manage overspend.
The Commission challenged the processes between calculating perceived risk and 
planning risk which in turn influenced the reserve fund. However, they concluded that 
without historic data it had not been possible to review the topic in full.
The Commission requested that the review took place in the form of a task group. David 
Lowe advised that an attempt had been made to conduct a task group review but due to 
limited resources it was not possible. He would liaise with the Head of Strategic Support 
to agree the most effective method of supporting the Commission with their review.
Resolved that: 
(1) The topic would be deferred until such time when the historic data would be 

available to consider liabilities and actual risk.
(2) The topic would be considered in the form of a task group.

11. Scrutiny Recommendations Update
The Commission considered the Scrutiny Update Report (Agenda Item 12).

Resolved that the report be noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 2 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.35 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


